

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1337 OF 2023

Sushila Chohere Kevat & Ors. ...Applicants

*Versus*

Manisha Jagdish Kevat & Anr. ...Respondents

---

Mr. Vishal Shukla a/w Mr. Anurag Mishra, for the Applicants.

Mr. B. B. Kulkarni, APP for the Respondent-State.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 31<sup>st</sup> JULY 2025

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Heard Mr. Vishal Shukla, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicants.
- 2.** Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **4<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.**
- 3.** In addition to the Court notice, the Applicants to serve the Respondents by private service and shall file affidavit of service before the returnable date.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]